Trade and other receivables 2,428,048 3,607,626 - -  -  - 2,428,048 3,607,626

Bond, deposits and GST
receivable 53,667 265,481 78,688 53,692 - - 132,355 319,173

Total anticipated inflows 4,058,979 6,345,339 78,688 53,692 - - 4,137,667 6,399,031

Net (outflows) / inflows on
financial instruments 432,491 (593,306) (10,339,590) (10,326,681) ,- - (9,907,099) (10,919,987)

* Included above in the within 1 year borrowings in the 2016 comparative is $308,881 that was classified as equity on the issue of
the convertible notes. Refer note 14(a).

(c)   Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Group at the date of this report has debt exposure through $602,361 in fixed rate facilities and $10,000,000 in variable rate
facilities.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to variable interest rate at balance date. This sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in this risk.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2017, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:

Australian Dairy Farms Group Annual Report 2017 55

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

NOTE 27: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

2017 2016

Change in profit $ $
 - Increase in interest rate by 1% (84,227) (101,581)
 - Decrease in interest rate by 1% 84,227 101,581
Change in equity
 - Increase in interest rate by 1% (84,227) (101,581)
- Decrease in interest rate by 1% 84,227 101,581

Fair Values

Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Group’s financial instruments recognised
in the financial statements.

Carrying Amount Fair Value

Footnote 2017 2016 2017 2016

$ $ $ $
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (i) 1,577,264 2,472,232 1,577,264 2,472,232
Trade and other receivables (i) 2,428,048 3,607,626 2,428,048 3,607,626
Bonds, deposits and GST
receivable (i) 132,355 319,173 132,355 319,173

Total financial assets 4,137,667 6,399,031 4,137,667 6,399,031

Financial liabilities
Trade creditors (i) 3,442,405 3,896,351 3,442,405 3,896,351
Borrowings (ii) 10,602,361 13,113,786 10,602,361 13,113,786
Total financial liabilities 14,044,766 17,010,137 14,044,766 17,010,137

The fair values disclosed in the above table have been determined based on the following methodologies:

(i)	 Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, bonds, deposits and GST receivable and trade and other payables
are short-term instruments in nature whose carrying value is equivalent to fair value.

(ii)	 Fair values on borrowings are determined using a discounted cash flow model incorporating current commercial borrowing
rates.

Australian Dairy Farms Group Annual Report 2017 56

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

NOTE 28: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT